petition containing more than double the number of signatures so required. Any person whose name is presented and filed may withdraw the same by filing an affidavit of withdrawal thereof in the same office in which such petition is filed. Each candidate for state offices, congressmen, and judges of the supreme court shall pay to the secretary of state the sum of \$50 each at the time of filing his affidavit with said officer. No such candidate shall be permitted to withdraw his name from the ballot unless he shall file an affidavit with the secretary of state or with the county auditor, as the case may be, requesting such officer to withdraw affiant's name from the ballot within five days after the last day for filing for such office. No affidavit of filing, by any candidate, or affidavit of withdrawal by any candidate, shall be accepted by the secretary of state or county auditor later than 5:00 o'clock P.M. of the last day for filing or withdrawal as hereinbefore provided.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 207.02, is amended to read:
- 207.02. Affidavit filed with secretary of state. Not more than 90, nor less than 50 days before the primary election, any person eligible and desirous of having his name placed upon the primary ballot as a candidate for United States senator in congress from this state shall file his affidavit with the secretary of state, stating his residence, that he is a qualified voter in the state, the name of his political party, that he desires to be a candidate for the office of United States senator in congress, that he affiliated with that political party at the last general election and either that he did not vote thereat or voted for a majority of the candidates of that political party at such election and intends to so vote at the ensuing election.

Approved March 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 97—S. F. 549 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor to sell and convey to the City of Faribault, a Municipal Corporation, certain land in Rice County, Minnesota, and authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor to grant to said City an easement for road or street purposes over, under, and across a certain strip of land in Rice County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of certain lands. The governor is hereby authorized and directed, upon the recommendation of the director of the division of public institutions, to convey to the City of Faribault, a municipal corporation in the State of Minnesota, by a proper deed, attested by the state auditor, upon the payment by said city of the sum of one dollar as consideration therefor, the following described real estate, owned by the State of Minnesota, situate in Rice County, Minnesota, to-wit:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 110 North, Range 20 West of the 5th Principal Meridian, in the City of Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota, which lies west of Straight River, containing about 5.20 acres, more or less.

Sec. 2. Conveyance of easement. The governor is hereby authorized and directed, upon the recommendation of the director of the division of public institutions, to grant to the City of Faribault, a municipal corporation in the State of Minnesota, by a proper instrument, attested by the state auditor, an easement for road or street purposes over, under, and across a strip of land 66 feet wide whose center line is described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the intersection of the center lines of State Avenue and Barron Road in the City of Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota, located at a point 899.98 feet North 89° 59' west, and 1450.76 feet south 0° 36' east of the center of Section 32, Township 110 North, Range 20 West of the 5th Principal Meridian; thence north 86° 03' west 727.14 feet to the center of Sixth Avenue Southeast in said city, and there terminating;

excepting therefrom that part thereof now used or dedicated for street purposes. All bearings used herein are referenced to the north line of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 32, whose assumed bearing is north 90° west. Provided, however, that the easement hereby authorized to be granted shall not take effect unless and until the said City of Faribault, acting by and through its city council, shall cause to be duly vacated that certain roadway known as Barron Road No. (1), lying approximately 150 feet south of and running parallel with the description over which the easement hereby authorized to be granted is conveyed and lying between State Avenue and Sixth Avenue Southeast in the City of Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota. Approved March 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 98—H. F. 217

An act relating to Minnesota Business Corporation Act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 301.04, 301.09, 301.14, Subdivisions 5, 6, 7, 301.16, Subdivision 2, 301.35, Subdivision 1, 301.41, Subdivision 2, 301.42, Subdivision 5, 301.44, Subdivision 1, 301.47, Subdivision 2, 301.52, 301.02, Subdivision 10, 301.21, Subdivision 4, and 301.39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 301.04, is amended to read:
- 301.04. Articles of incorporation. Articles of incorporation shall be signed by each of the incorporators and acknowledged by at least three of them; and, in addition to stating the name of the corporation, shall state in the English language:—
  - (1) Its purpose;
  - (2) Its duration, which may be limited or perpetual;
- (3) The location and post-office address of its registered office in this state;
- (4) The total authorized number of par value shares and the par value of each share; and, if any of its shares are without par value, the authorized number of such shares;